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ished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars, except iu cases where
the death of a human being results from such vielation, when
the person offending is guilty of a felony.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1915.

CHATP'TER 63—8. F. No., 347.

. AN ACT fizing the compensation of probate judges, and of
clerks of probate courts, in countics containing not lass than
cighty congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation
of more than twenty-five million dollars and less than fifty mil-
lion dollars; and repeeling inconsistent ucts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of probate judges in certain counties.—In
cach county of this stute now or hereafter contuining not léss
than eighty congressional townships, and now or hercafter
dollars, and less than fifty million dollars, the probate judge shall
receive an annual salary of one hundred dollars for each one
million dollars of the total assessed valuation of said county as
determined for the then next preceding year. I'rovided, however,
that such annual salary shall not exceed three thousand dollars,
and shall be in full compensation for all services rendered, and
in lieu of all fees heretofore permitted to be retained by probate
judges in such counties.

Section 2. Fees to be paid into couniy treasury.—Imn such
counties the probate judge shall keep in his office a record of all
fees collected by him under the provisions of Section 3634, Revised
Laws 1905, and of all other fees allowed by law to be collected by
him ; and he shall pay the money so received into the county treas-
ury at the end of each calendar month, and take the treasurer’s
receipt therefor.

Sec. 3. Balary of clerk of probate court.—In addition to
such salary of the probate judge, the clerk of the probate court
in such counties shall receive an annual salary of three hundred
gsixty dollars, and in addition thereto such further sum as the
county board may allow, not to exceed a total annnal salary of
twelve hundred dollars.

See. 4. To be paid monthly.—Such salary and clerk hire
shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county
treasury, upon warrants of the county auditor in favor of the
person entitled thereto, in the same manner as other county offi-
cers are paid.
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Sce, 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of
aels inconsistent with this act ave hereby repealed.

SBec. 6. This act shall take eflect and be in force from and
after April 1, 1914,

Approved March 31, 1915.

CHAI'TER ¢4—8. F. No. 383.

AN ACT fizing the times of holding the gencral terms of
the district court of the Siwteenth Judicigl District of the State
of Minnesote.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Terms of district court in various counties of
16th Judicial District.—The general terms of the District Court
in the sixteenth judicial disirict of this state, shall be held
in the several counties in each yvear at the times hereinafter pre-
scribed, as follows:

In %te\ ens L;ount_} First Monday in March and first Monday
in October.

In Big Stone County: Third Mouday in March and second

Monday in October.
' In Traverse County: First Monday in May and second Mon-
day in November.

In Grant County: First Monday in June and fourth Mon-
day in October.

In Wilkin County: Third Monday in May and second Mon-
day in December.

In Pope County: Second Monday in June and fourth Mon.
day in November.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith ‘ue
hereby repealed.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in f(nce from and
after the first day of April, A. D. 1915,

Approved March 31, 1913,

CHAPTER 65—IH. F. No. 44,

AN ACT lo amend Sections 4, 10 and 20, Chapter 122 of the
Laaws of 19183, relating to mutual liebility insurance associations.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Creamery ingurance companies to commence issu-
ing policies when employees insured aggregate 300.—That Section
4, Chapter 122, Laws 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Such associations shall not begin to issue policies until a list
of the subscribers, with the number of employees of each which,
in the aggregate must number in the aggregate, not less than five
thousand, together with such other information as the commis-



